AVX Disc Ceramic Capacitors
Version 7.1
D
is
c
C
ap
ac

A
Packaging
HOW TO ORDER
7
Temp.
Coefficient NP0
Digits 1, 2, 3
of P.N. 5AK 5AQ 5AR 5AS 5AT 5AU
Rated 100 VDC 500 VDC 1000 VDC 2000 VDC 3000 VDC 4000 VDC
Voltage (VR) 130 VAC 250 VAC 380 VAC 440 VAC
CR (pF)
1.0
1.2
1.5
1.8
2.2
2.7
3.3
3.9 5.0 (0.197
4.7
5.6 5.0 (0.197) 5.0 (0.197) 5.0 (0.197) 5.0 (0.197
6.8 5.0 (0.197)
8.2 6.0 (0.236)
10 6.0 (0.236)
12
15 6.0 (0.236) 8.0 (0.315
18 8.0 (0.315)
22 6.0 (0.236)
27 6.0 (0.236) 8.0 (0.315) 10.0 (0.394)
33 8.0 (0.315) 9.0 (0.354)
39 7.0 (0.276) 11.0 (0.433)
47 7.0 (0.276) 9.0 (0.354) 11.0 (0.433)
56 8.0 (0.315) 9.0 (0.354) 12.0 (0.472)
68 8.0 (0.315) 11.0 (0.433) 12.0 (0.472)
82 9.0 (0.354) 10.0 (0.394) 14.0 (0.551)
100 9.0 (0.354) 14.0 (0.551) 14.0 (0.551)
120 11.0 (0.433) 12.0 (0.472)
150 11.0 (0.433) 12.0 (0.472) 14.0 (0.551) 16.0 (0.630)
180 14.0 (0.551) 16.0 (0.630)
220
270 12.0 (0.472) 16.0 (0.630)
330 19.0 (0.748)
390 12.0 (0.472)
CLASS I - CAPACITANCE VS. DISC DIAMETER millimeters (inches)
Disc Ceramic Capacitors
Dimension Table - Class I Temperature Compensating
8
Temp.
Coefficient N750 N1500
Digits 1, 2, 3
of P.N. 5GK 5GQ 5GR 5GS 5GT 5GU 5GW 5HK 5HQ
Rated 100 VDC 500 VDC 1000 VDC 2000 VDC 3000 VDC 4000 VDC 5000 VDC 100 VDC 500 VDCVoltage (VR) 130 VAC 250 VAC 380 VAC 440 VAC 550 VAC
CR (pF)
1.5
1.8
2.2
2.7
3.3
3.9
4.7
5.6
6.8
8.2 5.0 (0.197)
9.0 5.0 (0.197) 6.0 (0.236)
10 5.0 (0.197) 5.0 (0.197)
12 6.0 (0.236)
15 5.0 (0.197) 5.0 (0.197)
18 8.0 (0.315) 5.0 (0.197)
22 6.0 (0.236) 8.0 (0.315)
27 6.0 (0.236)
33 8.0 (0.315) 9.0 (0.354)
39 6.0 (0.236) 9.0 (0.354)
47 6.0 (0.236) 8.0 (0.315) 10.0 (0.394)

A
Packaging
HOW TO ORDER
61V 62O 65N
Standard Certificate Rated Climatic Certificate Rated Climatic Certificate Rated Climatic
Number Voltage Category Number Voltage Category Number Voltage Category
UL UL 1414 E 147842 (N) 250 VAC E 147842 (N) 250 VAC E 147842 (N) 250 VAC –
CAS CAN/CSA - C22.2 No. 1-94 LR 100430-2 250 VAC LR 100430-1 250 VAC – – –
DIN BDE 0560 – – 76830 400 VAC 25/85/21 – – –
Part 2 76804
VDE DIN EN 132400: 1995 94612 X1: 400 VAC 40/85/21/C X1: 400 VAC
94610 Y1: 250 VAC 101384 Y1: 250 VAC 40/85/21/C – – –
IEC 384-14: 1993 94634
IMQ EN 132400: 1994 V4551 X1: 400 VAC 40/125/21/C V4635 X1: 400 VAC 40/125/21C – – –
IEC 384-14: 1993 Y1: 250 VAC Y2: 250 VAC
CERTIFICATION BODY APPROVALS
18
Digits 1, 2, 3
of P.N. 61V 62O 65N
CR(pF)
33
39 6.0 (0.236)
47
56
68
82 6.0 (0.236)
100
120
150
180 7.0 (0.276)
220
270
330 6.0 (0.236)
390
470 8.0 (0.315)
560 7.0 (0.276)
680
820 8.0 (0.315)
1000 7.0 (0.276) 8.0 (0.315)
1200
1500 10.0 (0.394)
1800 11.0 (0.433) 10.0 (0.394)
2200 9.0 (0.354)
2700 12.0 (0.472) 12.0 (0.472) 10.0 (0.394)
3300 14.0 (0.551)
3900 14.0 (0.551) 12.0 (0.472)
4700 16.0 (0.630)
8200
10000 19.0 (0.748) 16.0 (0.630) 16.0 (0.630)
20000
Disc Ceramic Capacitors
Safety Ceramic Capacitors Epoxy Coated
CAPACITANCE VS. DISC DIAMETER
TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT – TYPICAL CURVES
19
Typical X and Y function application
Line by-pass for noise suppression
M
R S
Y Function Y Function
Capacitor
X Function
Chassis
Cx Cx
Cy
Cy
61V or 62O series
Cy
Across the line capacitors for noise suppression
Protection and suppression of a motor
(X and Y function)
Disc Ceramic Capacitors
Safety Ceramic Capacitors Epoxy Coated

A
Packaging
HOW TO ORDER
21
Disc Ceramic Capacitors
AC Switch Mode Epoxy Coated
CAPACITANCE VS. DISC DIAMETER millimeters (inches)
Temp.
Coefficient Y5P Y5U Y5V
Digits 1, 2, 3
of P.N. 6LR 6LS 6LT 67S 68S
Rated 1000 VDC 2000 VDC 3000 VDC 2000 VDC 2000 VDC
Voltage (VR) 130 VAC 250 VAC 380 VAC 250 VAC 250 VAC
CR (pF)
100
120
150 6.0 (0.236)
180 6.0 (0.236)
220 6.0 (0.236)
270
330 8.0 (0.315)
390
470 7.0 (0.276) 8.0 (0.315)
560 9.0 (0.354)
680 9.0 (0.354)
820 10.0 (0.394)
1000 8.0 (0.315) 10.0 (0.394) 8.0 (0.315)
1200 12.0 (0.472)
1500 12.0 (0.472)
1800 11.0 (0.394) 14.0 (0.551)
2200 14.0 (0.551) 9.0 (0.354)
2700 14.0 (0.551) 16.0 (0.630)
3300 16.0 (0.630) 10.0 (0.394)
3900 16.0 (0.630) 19.0 (0.748) 19.0 (0.748)
4700 12.0 (0.472) 8.0 (0.315)
10000 14.0 (0.551) 11.0 (0.433)
6LR 6LS 67S
Standard Certificate Rated Certificate Rated Certificate Rated
Number Voltage Number Voltage Number Voltage
UL UL 1414 E 147842 250 VAC E 147842 250 VAC E 147842 250 VAC
TEMPERATURE COEFFICIENT – TYPICAL CURVES
CERTIFICATION BODY APPROVALS
APPROVED LOGOS
UL
22
Disc Ceramic Capacitors
Professional Ceramic Capacitors - Class I, II and III
MIL-STD-202F
The professional ceramic disc capacitors were specially
developed for applications in severe environmental condi-
tions, high humidity, temperature, gas, vapor and solvents.
The capacitors are flame retardant epoxy coated, meeting
UL 94-V0 flammability specifications. The capacitors are
100% screened on fol lowing electr ical parameters:
Capacitance, loss factor, test voltage. After the 100% test,

A
Packaging
HOW TO ORDER
23
Temp.
Coefficient NP0 N750 N1500
Digits 1, 2, 3
of P.N. 6AK 6AQ 6GK 6GQ 6HK 6HQ
Rated
100 VDC 500 VDC 100 VDC 500 VDC 100 VDC 500 VDCVoltage (VR)
CR (pF)
1.0
1.2
1.5
1.8
2.2
2.7
3.3
3.9
4.7 5.0 (0.197)
5.6 5.0 (0.197)
6.8 5.0 (0.197)
8.2
10 5.0 (0.197)
12
15
18 5.0 (0.197)
22 5.0 (0.197)
27
33 6.0 (0.236)
39 7.0 (0.276)
47 7.0 (0.276) 6.0 (0.236)
56 8.0 (0.315)
68 8.0 (0.315) 7.0 (0.276) 6.0 (0.236)
82 9.0 (0.354) 7.0 (0.276)
100 9.0 (0.354) 11.0 (0.433) 8.0 (0.315) 7.0 (0.276)
120 8.0 (0.315) 7.0 (0.276)
150 11.0 (0.433) 12.0 (0.472) 9.0 (0.354) 8.0 (0.315)
180 14.0 (0.551) 11.0 (0.433) 8.0 (0.315)
220 12.0 (0.472) 10.0 (0.394) 9.0 (0.354)
270 16.0 (0.630) 11.0 (0.433) 14.0 (0.551) 9.0 (0.354) 11.0 (0.433)
330 19.0 (0.748) 10.0 (0.394)
Disc Ceramic Capacitors
General Specifications - Class I and II Professional
Measured at 1.0 MHz @ 1.0 Vrms / 25ºC
Dissipation Factor (%) CR ≤ 30 pF → ≤ 1/CR + 0.07
CR > 30 pF → ≤ 0.1%
Tolerance CR < 10 pF → ±0.25 pF, ±0.5 pF
CR ≥ 10 pF → ±5%, ±10%
Insulation
Resistance (IR)
@ VR → ≥ 10 GΩ
Dielectric Strength
NOTE: Charging @ VR = 100V → Vt = 250V (DC)
current limited @ VR = 500V → Vt = 1250V (DC)
to 50 mA
Operating
Temperature -55... +125ºC Epoxy Coated
Range (ºC)
Climatic
30 / 85 / 56Category
100V ... 500V PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS CLASS I
DIELECTRIC - CLASS I
These ceramic capacitors have linear temperature coeffi-